
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 30th October, 2017, 7.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
 
 
1. SHARED ICT JOINT SUB  COMMITTEE - 30 OCTOBER 2017  (PAGES 1 - 

200) 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Mike Cooke  Zina Etheridge Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive, Camden Chief Executive, Haringey Chief Executive, Islington 
Town Hall Civic Centre  Town Hall 
Judd Street  High Road  Upper Street 
London WC1H 9JE London N22 8LE London N1 2UD  
 

 
 

Agendas and minutes can be viewed on the mod.gov app  
available freely for iPad, Android and Windows devices. 

                                  
 
 
 
 

SHARED DIGITAL JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, WOOD GREEN HIGH ROAD N22 8LE 
 
 

 Enquiries to: Cheryl Hardman, Committee Services 

 E-Mail: cheryl.hardman@camden.gov.uk 

 Telephone: 020 7974 1619 (Text phone prefix 18001) 

 Fax No: 020 7974 5921 

 
 

 MEMBERS 

   
 
Councillor Jason Arthur (London Borough of Haringey), Councillor 
Danny Beales (London Borough of Camden), Councillor Ali Demirci 
(London Borough of Haringey), Councillor Andy Hull (London Borough 
of Islington), Councillor Richard Olszewski (London Borough of 
Camden) and Councillor Claudia Webbe (London Borough of Islington) 
 
 

 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 Councillors Adam Harrison, Asima Shaikh and Bernice Vanier 

  

 
 

Issued on: Friday, 20 October 2017 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



  

Public Committee Meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to come to the Shared Digital Joint Committee meetings and agendas for 
these meetings are available in advance on the following websites: www.camden.gov.uk; 
www.islington.gov.uk; and www.haringey.gov.uk.  If you are interested in a particular item being 
considered at a meeting and you wish to speak (called making a deputation), please write to the 
Committee Officer listed on the front of the agenda.  The deadline for deputation requests for this 
meeting is Thursday, 26 October 2017. 
 
The Joint Committee is allowed to discuss some items in private, although this does not happen 
often – any such items will be discussed at the end of the meeting and you will be asked to leave 
at this point.   
 
Members of the public have a right to film, record or photograph public meetings for reporting 
purposes.  This does not apply to any of the Joint Committee meetings which are private or not 
open to the public.  Laws on public order offences and defamation still apply, and you should 
exercise your rights with responsibility.  Please respect the views of others when reporting from a 
meeting.  
 
You may be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 
activity is disrupting the meeting. 
 
If you have any views or questions about meetings of the Joint Committee please call Camden 
Council Committee Services on 020 7974 1915. 

Page 2

http://www.camden.gov.uk/
http://www.islington.gov.uk/
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/


 

 

SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
30 OCTOBER 2017 
 
THERE ARE NO PRIVATE REPORTS 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT PART OF THIS MEETING MAY NOT BE OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS BECAUSE IT MAY INVOLVE THE CONSIDERATION OF 
EXEMPT INFORMATION WITHIN THE MEANING OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, OR CONFIDENTIAL WITHIN THE MEANING 
OF SECTION 100(A)(2) OF THE ACT. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
   

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

All Wards 
 

 To appoint the Chair from among the Committee members 
representing London Borough of Camden for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS 
AGENDA  
 

 
 

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

 
 

5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

6.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

 
 

7.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 7 - 
12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017. 
 

 

8.   *SHARED DIGITAL GOVERNANCE MODEL REVIEW 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 13 - 
86) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
The terms of reference for the Shared Digital Joint Committee require 
that the Joint Committee, by October/ November 2017, receive and 
consider a detailed report setting out Governance Model Options for 

 

Page 3



 

 

Shared Digital and to make recommendations to the Cabinet/ 
Executive of each of the Councils in respect of the report. Options to 
be evaluated were to include the Joint Committee model as well as 
company models. 
 
This report builds on work with the Joint Committee Cabinet Members, 
the Councils’ Chief Executives and senior officers over the summer to 
assess and consider governance models and sets out the reasons for 
the recommended option.  
 

9.   *SHARED DIGITAL STRATEGY - REVIEWING THE DRAFT 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 87 - 
176) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
This report provides a picture of the draft shared digital strategy for the 
next three years. The strategy describes how we will support, help 
shape and deliver the aspirations of Camden, Haringey and Islington; 
how we will manage our resources effectively and efficiently to make 
the most of opportunities with those resources. 
 
The strategy (Appendix D) describes in three parts: the priorities of the 
three councils (demand); what our resources are and how we manage 
them (supply); and how we match supply with demand successfully 
through governance and control mechanisms (control).  
 
The strategy is still in draft and would benefit from feedback from the 
Joint Committee and further consultation. Throughout the paper there 
are key decisions or open-ended prompts for the Joint Committee to 
consider, written in blue. 
 
The report is coming to the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 

 For feedback on the direction and content of the strategy up to 
this stage; and  

 To share details of the consultations that have taken place so 
far, so that the final draft of the strategy can be agreed by the 
Committee in February 2018. 

 

 

10.   *REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROVISION 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 177 - 
186) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
This report outlines the opportunity to establish a cross council working 
group to develop a strategy which lays out the technology 
requirements for social care services working across the three 
councils. 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

It takes account of the councils’ agreed digital and ICT design 
principles, the existing system delivery models; and, recognises the 
complexity of change that would be likely working with social care 
teams. 
 
Additionally, this report outlines a review of the contract arrangements 
for the Adult Social Care/Children’s Services case management 
systems in use across the London boroughs of Camden, Haringey and 
Islington, recommending procurement activity to provide a co-terminus 
date of July 2020 for these contracts. 
 
This would support the councils in providing sufficient time to develop 
a technology roadmap and strategy for social care services. 
 

11.   *NETWORK SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 187 - 
194) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
This report proposes the convergence of the Councils’ network 
services, specifically their wide area networks (WANs), in light of the 
need to modernise our infrastructure and decommission legacy 
telephony circuits and lines by 2025. 
 
It outlines the business benefits of moving to a single shared network 
design, specifically: increased resilience and security, improved 
flexibility and scalability, and alignment with the Councils’ ICT 
transformation programmes. The existing infrastructure is aging and 
reliant on inflexible technology. As we move to our new co-located 
data centres the reliability of our network will be key and this proposal 
will ensure that our WAN is fit-for-purpose, easy to support and 
maintain (with a single supplier) and that it is able to meet increasing 
user needs for high-speed connectivity and improved network security. 
 
Together, our consolidated data centres, network services and cloud 
strategies will provide an enhanced service to our users and 
customers. As the key foundations to our ICT environment they will 
enable and support new and smart ways of working including 
increased flexibility for users to work on the move. 
 
To ensure that the WAN service is reliable and supportable it is 
proposed that the service be provided by a single supplier, and this 
report recommends that the WAN is procured using a Crown 
Commercial Services framework agreement. Soft market testing 
indicates that the implementation and 5-year operation of the WAN for 
the three Councils will cost c. £5.5m. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



 

 

12.   SHARED DIGITAL FINANCIAL UPDATE 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 195 - 
200) 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Finance 
 
This report provides an update on the financial position of Shared 
Digital for the 2017/18 financial year, and lays out the building blocks 
for budget setting for 2018/19. 
 

 

13.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR CALENDAR YEAR 
 

 
 

 To appoint the Chair from among the Committee members 
representing London Borough of Haringey for one calendar year upon 
the close of the meeting. 
 

 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT  
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ENDS 
 
 

The date of the next meeting will be Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 7.30 pm in 
Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE. 

 
 

Page 6



                                  
 

 
1 

 

 
At a meeting of the SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
held on MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2017 at 7.30 pm in the Committee Room 3, 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT 
 
Councillors Theo Blackwell (Chair), Jason Arthur, Ali Demirci, Andy Hull, 
Richard Olszewski and Claudia Webbe 
 
 
The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. 
They are subject to approval and signature at the next meeting of the Shared 
ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee. 
 
MINUTES 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations. 
 
4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements. 
 
5.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
6.   MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the minutes of meeting held on 8 November 2016 be approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Monday, 19th June, 2017 
 
 

 
2 

 

7.   *SHARED DIGITAL BUDGET 2017/2018  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Director of Finance and 
Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) THAT the financial plan based on the funding provision for the financial 
year to 31 March 2018, as presented to and agreed by the Shared 
Digital Management Board on 28 April 2017, be approved; and 

(ii) THAT the individual contributions be noted. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
8.   *SHARED DIGITAL MOBILE PHONES/DEVICES PROCUREMENT 

STRATEGY  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer.   
 
Members commented on: 
 

 Rationalisation of mobile phones in the three boroughs and ensuring those 
who could benefit from devices had them; 

 Identifying silent phone contracts and eliminating the number of devices staff 
have that are not in use;  

 The possibility of achieving social value from a
[...]
s to communicate back with 
other Members and residents and explain to them what the strategy means to 
them. 

 In response to a request that disbenefits of shared solutions be teased out, 
the Chief Digital and Information Officer stated that any identified impacts or 
risks would be mitigated. 

Page 11

Page 11



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Monday, 19th June, 2017 
 
 

 
6 

 

 
The Chief Digital and Information Officer informed the meeting that a draft strategy 
for Shared Digital could be considered by the Committee at its meeting on October 
2017, based around the principles in the business case, including a delivery plan and 
a final draft could be agreed by the Committee in February 2018. 
 
It was agreed that the draft values and behaviours should be considered at a future 
session on digital leadership. 
 

ACTION FOR: Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
12.   SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE 2017/18 MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the proposed dates for Joint Committee meetings for the rest of 2017/18 be 
approved: 
 
30 October 2017 (Haringey Civic Centre) 
20 February 2018 (Camden Town Hall) 
 
Reasons: According to the Terms of Reference, the Joint Committee will meet at 
least twice a year. 
 
13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Contact Officer: Cheryl Hardman 

Telephone No: 020 7974 1619 

E-Mail: Principal Committee Officer 

 
 MINUTES END 

Page 12

Page 12



 

Shared Digital Joint Committee Governance Review v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 1 of 11 

 

 
   

 

 
REPORT TITLE 
Shared Digital Governance Model Review 
 
 
REPORT OF 
Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared Digital Joint Committee 
 

 
DATE 
30 October 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
The terms of reference for the Shared Digital Joint Committee require that the Joint 
Committee, by October/ November 2017, receive and consider a detailed report setting 
out Governance Model Options for Shared Digital and to make recommendations to the 
Cabinet/ Executive of each of the Councils in respect of the report. Options to be 
evaluated were to include the Joint Committee model as well as company models. 
 
This report builds on work with the Joint Committee Cabinet Members, the Councils’ 
Chief Executives and senior officers over the summer to assess and consider 
governance models and sets out the reasons for the recommended option.  
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information 
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report: none. 
 
Contact officers: 
Ed Garcez, Chief Digital Information Officer 
5 Pancras Square, London, N1C 4AG  
 
ed.garcez@camden.gov.uk  
0207 974 4583 
 
 
 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
That the Shared Digital Joint Committee agree and recommend to the Cabinets/ 
Executive of Islington, Haringey and Camden that:  
 

1. The Cabinet/ Executives note the options set out in the detailed ‘Shared Digital 
Governance Model Options’ report at Appendix 1 prepared by Activist Group 
following extensive work since March 2017 with Councillors and senior officers. 
 

2. The Cabinet/ Executives approve the adoption of the governance model for the 
Shared Digital Service set out as Option 1 (a ‘lean’ Joint Committee model in 
paragraphs 3.2, 3.6 – 3.13 of this report and paragraphs 4.5 – 4.9 of Appendix 1) 
based on the outcomes framework at Table 2.4, paragraph 2.26 of Appendix 1 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8Page 13



 

Shared Digital Joint Committee Governance Review v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 2 of 11 

 

 
   

 

with a planned service commencement date of {to be confirmed before 
submission to Cabinet/ Executives}. 
 

3. The Cabinet/ Executives approve Camden as the host Council and agree to the 
proposed staffing arrangements set out in section 5.1 of this report. 
 

4. The Executive/ Cabinets of Islington and Haringey delegate to Camden (as the 
primary host authority in the Shared Service) the delivery of ICT services to 
include employing staff, managing the service, financial management and making 
day to day decisions. 
 

5. The Executive/ Cabinets agree the Joint Committee be reconstituted to reflect the 
new governance model at 2 above. 
 

6. The Executive/ Cabinets agree the Joint Committee will consist of two elected 
members from each Council. 
 

7. The Executive/ Cabinets approve the creation of a Strategy and Portfolio 
Management Board, accountable to the Joint Committee, to manage the service, 
with an appointed Director from each Council amongst other key members of staff 
to be appointed from each Council and the Chief Digital Information Officer (or 
suitable alternative).  
 

8. The Executive/ Cabinets make arrangements to delegate to relevant officers, on 
advice from their respective Borough Solicitors or equivalent, to take the 
necessary steps to put the above arrangements into effect including but not 
limited to finalising the terms of the inter-authority agreement and any changes to 
it and for the operation of the 3 way Shared Digital Service. 

 
 
 

Date: 19/10/2017 Signed: 

 
 
 
1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

 
1.1 Camden, Haringey and Islington Councils recognise that sharing their Digital and 

ICT services will bring many benefits, including saving money, improving 
performance and resilience, and sharing learning to support better digital services 
to citizens and residents.  
 

Page 14

Page 14



 

Shared Digital Joint Committee Governance Review v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 3 of 11 

 

 
   

 

1.2 Shared Digital was established using a Joint Committee governance structure. 
The terms of reference for the Shared Digital Joint Committee require that the 
Joint Committee, by October/ November 2017, receive and consider a deta
[...]

The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report: 
 

 Shared Digital Strategy (Draft)  
 
Contact officer: 
Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer  
5 Pancras Square, London, N1C 4AG 
 
ed.garcez@camden.gov.uk  
0207 974 4583 
 
 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
That the Shared Service Joint Committee: 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9Page 87



Shared Digital Shared Digital Strategy – Reviewing the Draft v1.1 | 19 October 2017  Page 2 of 6 

 

 
   

 

 
1. Comment on the key points proposed, direction, and content of the draft shared 

digital Strategy and provide recommendations for the final version that will be 
brought to the Committee for approval in February 2018. 

 
2. Provide feedback on the next phase of the strategy, including the Joint 

Committee’s views on what type of stakeholders they feel are key engagement 
priorities to make sure the strategy’s message is sound and right. 

 
 
 

Date: 19/10/2017 Signed: 

 
 
 
1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

 
1.1 This report proposes a draft of a single strategy for Digital across Camden, 

Haringey and Islington. 
 

1.2 At the meeting of 19 June 2017, the Shared Digital Joint Committee asked officers 
to work towards a single shared strategy with a view to: 
 Understanding whether there were any strategic differences between the 

three local authorities (and if so, to highlight these early) 
 Consider and set out the areas of overlap (as noted in the minutes for the 

Joint Committee Meeting of 19 June 2017) and how we can best support 
these with collaboration across the three councils 

 Setting out a delivery plan based on key priorities  
 

1.3 A single shared digital Strategy is a key step in further establishing the case for 
working together to reduce cost and maximise shared learning and benefit from 
collaboration across Camden, Haringey and Islington. It will also provide a clear 
framework for knowing what matters most and supporting our prioritisation.  
 

2
[...]
wards a streamlined service.

• We need to stick to our principles so we can work out priorities as we look forward.
• We have to be efficient in our decision-making, and keep sight of the right things 

(our six themes).
• We have to be ambitious.

Control

P
age 176

P
age 176



Shared Digital ASC Case Management v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 1 of 9 

 

 
   

 

 
REPORT TITLE 
Review of Adult Social Care and Children's Services Case Management System 
Provision 
 
 
REPORT OF 
Ed Garcez, Shared Digital Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared Digital Joint Committee 
 

 
DATE 
30 October 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report outlines the opportunity to establish a cross council working group to develop 
a strategy which lays out the technology requirements for social care services working 
across the three councils. 
 
It takes account of the councils’ agreed digital and ICT design principles, the existing 
system delivery models; and, recognises the complexity of change that would be likely 
working with social care teams. 
 
Additionally, this report outlines a review of the contract arrangements for the Adult 
Social Care/Children’s Services case management systems in use across the London 
boroughs of Camden, Haringey and Islington, recommending procurement activity to 
provide a co-terminus date of July 2020 for these contracts. 
 
This would support the councils in providing sufficient time to develop a technology 
roadmap and strategy for social care services. 
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information 
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report: none. 
 
Contact officer: 
Ed Garcez, Chief Digital Information Officer 
5 Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
 
ed.garcez@camden.gov.uk 
0207 974 4583 
 
 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
It is recommended that the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 
 

1. Supports the development of a cross council working group drawn from Adult 
Social Car
[...]
AG 
 
michael.johnston@camden.gov.uk   
020 7974 3394 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 11Page 187



Shared Digital Network Transformation v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 2 of 8 

 

 
   

 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
It is recommended that the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 
 

a) Approve the strategy for the Councils to share their wide area networks in a 
single (securely segmented) wide area network provided by a single supplier. 

 
b) Approve the procurement strategy to go to market via a CCS framework for a 

managed WAN service via RM1045. 
 

c) Note that the contract award for the procurement will come to the Shared Digital 
Joint Committee in February 2018 for approval. 

 
 
 

Date: 19/10/2017 Signed: 

 
 
 
1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

 
1.1 In November 2016, the Shared Digital Joint Committee approved the strategy for 

data centre provision across the three Councils, as part of a wider ‘cloud first’ 
strategy. This was followed by approval of the procurement strategy and contract 
award for the migration of the Councils’ data centres to facilities provided by 
Crown Hosting Services in June 2017.  
 

1.2 Building on the convergence of the Councils’ data centres, this report seeks 
approval to: 

a) Form a procurement strategy that addresses evolving industry constraints 
and converges the Councils’ networks to one shared (securely segmented) 
wide area network. 

b) Carry out the procurement exercise via a Crown Commercial Service 
framework agreement – Network Services (RM1045), for the services. 

 
1.3 This is an enabling project which assures the compliance and integrity of our core 

infrastructure and assists in cost reduction by consolidating interlinks for the 
current data centre and remote sites, as well as being able to introduce newer 
network technology and build a platform from which further savings can be 
realised.  
 
Background 
 

1.4 A WAN connects people with systems housed in different locations. Access is 
usually provi
[...]
l Joint Committee 
 

 
DATE 
30 October 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report provides an update on the financial position of Shared Digital for the 2017/18 
financial year, and lays out the building blocks for budget setting for 2018/19. 
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information 
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report: none. 
 
Contact officer: 
Jon Rowney 
Deputy Director of Finance & Procurement 
London Borough of Camden 
5 Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
 
jon.rowney@camden.gov.uk  
0207 974 6960 
 
 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
That the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 
 

1. Note the overall budget position for Shared Digital for 2017/18 and the projected 
outturn 

 
2. Note the proposals for the budget build for Shared Digital for the next financial 

year 2018/19 
 

3. Note the annual budget-to-actual true-up process  
 

 
 

Date: 19/10/2017 Signed: 

 
 

Page 195

Agenda Item 12Page 195



Shared Digital Shared Digital Finance Update v1.1 | 19 October 2017 Page 2 of 5 

 

 
   

 

 
1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the overall financial position of Shared Digital 

budget for 2017/18 at Month 5, based on information available in September 2017. 
It provides a forecast of the outturn for 2017/18. 
 

1.2 This report also summarises the principles and process for building the budget for 
Shared Digital for 2018/19. 
 

2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 

2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee state that the Joint Committee 
will: 
 

 Approve the strategic service and financial plan for Shared Digital and the 
performance measures to ensure services are delivered to the agreed 
standard and within the resources provided by the Councils. 

 
 Receive updates on the Business Plan and the performance of Shared 

Digital. 
 

2.2 The Shared Digital Legal agreement states that: 
 

 SCHEDULE 5 (SHARED SERVICE BUDGET CONTRIBUTIONS) will be 
updated an
[...]
nformed of the financial position. 
 

4.7 The financial plan for the service will be produced to fit within the parameters of 
the resources available, and be brought to the February Joint Committee for 
approval. 
 

5 CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Shared Digital Delivery Board have received papers on the 2017/18 budget 
position and agreed the presentation in this report. They have also agreed the 
proposals for the 2018/19 budget. 
 

6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Legal implications are contained within the body of this report. 
 

7 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
(finance comments of the Executive Director Corporate Services) 
 

7.1 Financial Implications are contained in the main body of the report. 
 

8 APPENDICES 
 

8.1 None. 
 

REPORT ENDS 
 

Page 199

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 200

Page 200


	Agenda
	1 Shared ICT Joint Sub  Committee - 30 October 2017
	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 *Shared Digital Governance Model Review
	Appendix 1

	9 *Shared Digital Strategy - Reviewing the Draft
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 *Review of Adult Social Care and Children's Services Case Management System Provision
	11 *Network Service Transformation
	12 Shared Digital Financial Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 30TH 
OCTOBER, 2017 7.30pm 
 

 
 

3. SHARED ICT JOINT SUB  COMMITTEE - 30 OCTOBER 2017  
 
 
SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2017  
 
DECISION SHEET (Issued on 1 November 2017) 
 
These decisions will be implemented on the expiry of five working days, unless there 
is a call-in of any of the decisions to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In the London Borough of Camden, a valid request for call-in must be submitted within 
five working days of the decision being published (for details on how to do this please 
contact Gianni Franchi on 020 7974 1914). 
 
In the London Borough of Haringey, a valid request for call-in must be received  by the 
Democratic Services Manager by 10am on the fifth day after publication of the 
decision (for details on how to do this please contact Felicity Foley on 020 8489 
2919). 
 

In the London Borough of Islington, a valid request for call-in must be received by the 
Proper Officer within three days of publication of the decision (for details on how to do 
this please contact Philippa Green on 020 7527 3184). 
 
Please note that this decision sheet is not the official record of the meeting.  The 
decision sheet is an early note of the decisions that were made that we publish to help 
the call-in process.  Once the minutes are published, the decision sheet is no longer 
available.  The minutes are the official record of the meeting and of the decisions 
taken.  They will be issued shortly.  The Joint Committee will be asked to confirm that 
the minutes are correct at the next available Joint Committee meeting.   
 
 PART 1 
 
1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Richard Olszewski be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2.  APOLOGIES  



 

 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
3.  DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
4.  DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations. 
 
5.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Withdrawn Item 
 
The Chair announced that Item 10: Review of Adult Social Care and Children's 
Services Case Management System Provision had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
6.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
7.  MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
8.  *SHARED DIGITAL GOVERNANCE MODEL REVIEW  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Shared Digital Joint Committee agreed and recommended to the Cabinets/ 
Executive of Islington, Haringey and Camden that:  
 

1. The Cabinet/ Executives note the options set out in the detailed ‘Shared Digital 
Governance Model Options’ report at Appendix 1 prepared by Activist Group 
following extensive work since March 2017 with Councillors and senior officers. 

 
2. The Cabinet/ Executives approve the adoption of the governance model for the 

Shared Digital Service set out as Option 1 (a ‘lean’ Joint Committee model in 
paragraphs Error! Reference source not found.Error! Reference source 
not found., Error! Reference source not found.Error! Reference source 
not found. – Error! Reference source not found.Error! Reference source 
not found. of this report and paragraphs 4.5 – 4.9 of Appendix 1) based on the 
outcomes framework at Table 2.4, paragraph 2.26 of Appendix 1 with a 
planned service commencement date of {to be confirmed before submission to 
Cabinet/ Executives}. 



 

 

 
3. The Cabinet/ Executives approve Camden as the host Council and agree to the 

proposed staffing arrangements set out in section Error! Reference source 
not found.Error! Reference source not found. of this report. 
 
 

4. The Executive/ Cabinets of Islington and Haringey delegate to Camden (as the 
primary host authority in the Shared Service) the delivery of ICT services to 
include employing staff, managing the service, financial management and 
making day to day decisions. 
 

5. The Executive/ Cabinets agree the Joint Committee be reconstituted to reflect 
the new governance model at 2 above. 
 

6. The Executive/ Cabinets agree the Joint Committee will consist of two elected 
members from each Council. 
 

7. The Executive/ Cabinets approve the creation of a Strategy and Portfolio 
Management Board, accountable to the Joint Committee, to manage the 
service, with an appointed Director from each Council amongst other key 
members of staff to be appointed from each Council and the Chief Digital 
Information Officer (or suitable alternative).  
 

8. The Executive/ Cabinets make arrangements to delegate to relevant officers, 
on advice from their respective Borough Solicitors or equivalent, to take the 
necessary steps to put the above arrangements into effect including but not 
limited to finalising the terms of the inter-authority agreement and any changes 
to it and for the operation of the 3 way Shared Digital Service. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
9.  *SHARED DIGITAL STRATEGY - REVIEWING THE DRAFT  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 
 

1. Commented on the key points proposed, direction, and content of the draft 
shared digital Strategy and provided recommendations for the final version that 
will be brought to the Committee for approval in February 2018. 

 
2. Provided feedback on the next phase of the strategy, including the Joint 

Committee’s views on what type of stakeholders they feel are key engagement 
priorities to make sure the strategy’s message is sound and right. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
10.  *REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES CASE 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROVISION  
 



 

 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda 
 
 
11.  *NETWORK SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) THAT the strategy for the Councils to share their wide area networks in a single 
(securely segmented) wide area network provided by a single supplier be 
approved. 

 
b) THAT the procurement strategy to go to market via a CCS framework for a 

managed WAN service via RM1045 be approved. 
 

c) That the Committee noted the contract award for the procurement would come 
to the Shared Digital Joint Committee in February 2018 for approval. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
12.  SHARED DIGITAL FINANCIAL UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. THAT the overall budget position for Shared Digital for 2017/18 and the 
projected outturn be noted. 

 
2. THAT the proposals for the budget build for Shared Digital for the next financial 

year 2018/19 be noted. 
 

3. THAT the annual budget-to-actual true-up process be noted. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
13.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR CALENDAR YEAR  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Jason Arthur be appointed as Chair for one calendar year upon the 
close of the meeting. 
 
14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

Contact Officer:  

Telephone No: Error! Unknown document property name. 

E-Mail:  

 Decision Sheet ends 



 

 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


